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City Administrator Report to Mayor & City Council
May 24, 2013, Edition No. 88

REPORT:
1. Blue Zones Community Input Meeting:  Per Joni Axel:  We want to make sure 

you have notice  about the  Community Input Meeting.  This informal event from 
4-6 p.m. on June 4th at the School District Administrative Building is a broad 
invitation to the community to come learn, participate, sign up, volunteer and 
generally  have fun as we move out of the blueprinting phase of the Blue Zone 
Project Muscatine.  Each of our ten committees will have a table and materials  
and a flip chart to  be able to explain and promote the action items and work 
plans to which we are all looking forward.  The Committee co-chairs will call on 
committee members to be on tap, and we hope you. will encourage all people in 
your “circles” to come on out to see what the Blue Zones initiative is all about.  
Joni Axel, Community Program Manager - Blue Zones Project, Muscatine, Ia.

2. Diane Fry - Next court appearance is scheduled for 6/14 at 9:15am.
3. Blue Zones Report:  Dan Burden and Team have submitted their report.  

Forthcoming will be an email sharing the document from Google Drive.  Click on 
the link for access.

4. Bi-State:  Attached is the May Commission Packet.  The Commission meeting is 
scheduled for Wednesday, May 22, 2013.  

5. IDNR:  Per IDNR - Please see the attached document regarding the upcoming 
June 24th IDNR public hearing for revisions to Iowa’s State Implementation Plan 
that will reduce PM2.5 impacts in Muscatine. Note that there will also be a 
separate public hearing on the same day for the draft air construction permits 
for Muscatine Power & Water.  Please feel free to share this email with others 
who may be interested in attending the hearing.  Please contact me if you have 
questions or need additional information.  Thanks, Jim McGRAW, Environmental 
Program Supervisor, Iowa Department of Natural Resources, P 515.242.5167, F 
515.242.5094, jim.mcgraw@dnr.iowa.gov

6. Cooling Center:  FYI - Brenda from the Jubilee Center (413 East 2nd Street) 
informed the Police Department that the Jubilee Center has put in or outfitted a 
"cooling center" for those person(s) who may need such a resource in the 
summer months. It will have computers with Internet access, games and 
children's activities and cable TV.

7. Iowa Legislature/Property Taxes:  Please see the attached summary provided by 
the Iowa League based on the action taken by both houses on May 22nd and 
23rd.  Please see the attached information prepared by the Iowa League and 
Nancy in regards to the compromise legislation.  Also attached is the worksheet 
showing the estimated impact to the City of Muscatine based on the 
assumptions used in the League model. See the yellow highlighted area at the 
bottom of the worksheet for the total estimated impact. On the 2nd attachment 
Nancy has calculated what the projected revenue losses from the first worksheet 
would be equivalent to in the tax levy rate, if that's what future City Council's 
would want or need to do (Just for information). Let us know if you have any 
questions or need additional information.  Same info as delivered earlier.

"I remember Muscatine for its sunsets. I have never seen any

on either side of the ocean that equaled them" — Mark Twain
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MEETING ANNOUNCEMENT AND AGENDA 
BI-STATE REGIONAL COMMISSION 

Wednesday, May 22, 2013, 3:30 p.m. 
Scott County Administration Building 

600 West Fourth Street 
Davenport, IA 

 X  1. Approval of the April 24, 2013 Minutes (See enclosed) – Larry Minard, Chair 

X X  2. Treasurer’s Report (See enclosed) – Kas Kelly, Treasurer 

   3. Finance and Personnel Committee/Financial Matters – JoAnne Hillman 

X X  a. Bills  (See enclosed) 

X  X b. Report on Progress on Commission’s FY 2013 Program Budget as of 4/30/2013   
(See enclosed) 

X X  c. Contracts/Grants for Consideration – Denise Bulat, Executive Director 

X  X d. Presentation of Recommended FY 2014 Commission Planning Budget – Denise 
Bulat, Executive Director 

X X  e. Consideration of Recommended Selection of Firm to Conduct Commission's Annual 
Audit for Fiscal Years Ending June 20, 2013; 2014; 2015; 2016; & 2017  

X X  f. Consideration of Recommended Emergency Succession Plan  (See enclosed) 

  X 4. 2013 Comprehensive Economic Development Strategy (CEDS) Progress Report Draft – 
Mark Hunt, Economic Development/Public Safety Project Manager 

 X X 5. Presentation and Consideration of Resolutions Supporting the FY2014 Quad Cities and 
Region 9 Transportation Work Planning Programs (TPWPs) and Status of Quad Cities 
Household Travel Survey (See enclosed) – Gena McCullough, Planning Director 

   6. Questions or Comments by Commissioners 

   7. Other Business 

   8. Adjournment 

   DB/sg 
Agendas\BSRC Agenda.docx 

   NEXT MEETING: Wednesday, June 26, 2013 – 3:30 p.m. 
Scott County Administration Building 
600 West Fourth Street 
Davenport, Iowa 

    
 





























 

Public Hearing to Discuss Proposed Fine Particulate Control Strategy in 
Muscatine 
 
The Department of Natural Resources Air Quality Bureau (DNR) will hold a public 
hearing on June 24 at 2:00 p.m. at the Muscatine City Hall Council Chambers, 215 
Sycamore St., in Muscatine.  The purpose of the hearing is to receive oral and written 
comments on the State of Iowa’s state implementation plan (SIP) for fine particulate 
matter (PM2.5) in Muscatine, Iowa.  
 
An electronic copy of the SIP document may be viewed at www.iowacleanair.gov.  
Click on Inside DNR, then select Regulatory-Air.  Next select Stakeholder Involvement, 
followed by Public Input.  The documents will be located under the Area or Company 
Specific Plans portion of the Webpage.  A hardcopy version of the documents may also 
be viewed at the Musser Public Library, located at 304 Iowa Avenue, Muscatine, Iowa. 
 
In 2011, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Region 7 found that the 
Iowa’s SIP was substantially inadequate to maintain the 2006 24-hour National Air 
Quality Standard (NAAQS) for PM2.5 in Muscatine.  This finding was published in the 
Federal Register (76 FR 41424) on July 14, 2011, and was effective on August 15, 2011.  
EPA’s finding required the State to revise the SIP and include measures to attain and 
maintain the 2006 24-hour PM2.5 NAAQS in Muscatine.  The DNR collaborated with 
facilities in Muscatine to develop air pollution control measures that will result in 
expeditious attainment of the 24-hour PM2.5 NAAQS through reductions of ambient air 
impacts of PM2.5 emissions. 
 
Any person may make written comments on the proposed SIP revisions by June 25, 
2013.  Written comments on the draft SIP should be directed to Jim McGraw, 
Department of Natural Resources, Air Quality Bureau, 7900 Hickman Road, Suite 1, 
Windsor Heights, Iowa, 50324, fax 515-242-5094, or by electronic mail to 
Jim.Mcgraw@dnr.iowa.gov.  All comments must be received no later than 4:30 p.m. on 
June 25, 2013. 
   
A separate public hearing will be held at 1:00 p.m., also at the Muscatine City Hall 
Council Chambers, to receive oral and written comments on changes to air construction 
permits for Muscatine Power and Water.  The permit changes allow for the 
establishment of PM2.5 emission limits in the permits as part of the Muscatine PM2.5 
SIP control strategy.  Drafts of these permits can also be viewed at the webpage location 
specified above. A hardcopy version of the draft air construction permits may also be 
viewed at the Musser Public Library.  Written comments on the draft air construction 

http://www.iowacleanair.gov/
mailto:Jim.Mcgraw@dnr.iowa.gov


permits should be directed to John.Curtin@dnr.iowa.gov . All comments must be received 
no later than 4:30 p.m. on June 25, 2013. 
 
Any person who intends to attend either of the public hearings and has special 
requirements such as those related to hearing or mobility impairments should contact 
Jim McGraw at 515-242-5167 to advise of any specific needs. 
 
A responsiveness summary will be prepared by the DNR following the close of the 
public comment period.  The responsiveness summary will include any written or oral 
comments received during the public participation process and the DNR’s response to 
the comments.  The completed responsiveness summary will be forwarded to EPA and 
made available to the public upon request. 
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Projected Projected Tax Equivalent

Valuation Tax Taxable  Revenue Loss Tax Rate

Date Year Value Current Tax Rate (Per $1,000)

1/1/2013 2014‐15 826,224,733$        (71,047)$                        0.09$             

1/1/2014 2015‐16 840,701,157           (148,232)                       0.18               

1/1/2015 2016‐17 880,678,349           (236,685)                       0.27               

1/1/2016 2017‐18 918,873,314           (353,951)                       0.39               

1/1/2017 2018‐19 966,600,312           (500,590)                       0.52               

1/1/2018 2019‐20 1,009,259,543       (641,881)                       0.64               

1/1/2019 2020‐21 1,064,316,302       (818,501)                       0.77               

1/1/2020 2021‐22 1,114,057,291       (990,911)                       0.89               

1/1/2021 2022‐23 1,177,826,468       (1,205,187)                   1.02               

1/1/2022 2023‐24 1,234,596,816       (1,413,777)                   1.15               

League Model 5/16/13 City Tax Loss Estimate

Currently Proposed Property Tax Reform Model



Property Tax Model

(see assumptions/information on what has been included in this model)

Iowa League of Cities, v. 5.15.2013

City: 599 City Tax Rate $15.67 3.00% Growth cap on residential

CURRENT LAW Growth Rate Factors

Assessment Fiscal Growth Due To Growth Due To 4% Cap City Residential ^ cap vs 4% cap Proposed City Residential Loss in

Date Year 100% Actual Revaluation New Construction Rollback Taxable Tax Rate Taxes Growth Rollback Taxable Tax Rate Taxes Growth Tax Revenue

1/1/2011 2012‐13 $828,191,895 50.75% $420,322,294 $15.67 $6,587,329 50.75% $420,322,294 $15.67 $6,587,329 $0

1/1/2012 2013‐14 $828,191,895 0% 0% 52.81% $437,368,140 $15.67 $6,854,473 4.1% 52.81% $437,368,140 $15.67 $6,854,473 4.1% $0

1/1/2013 2014‐15 $858,420,899 2.25% 1.40% 53.73% $461,265,388 $15.67 $7,228,993 5.5% 53.21% $456,732,067 $15.67 $7,157,946 4.4% ($71,047)

1/1/2014 2015‐16 $875,589,317 0.20% 1.80% 55.78% $488,369,342 $15.67 $7,653,768 5.9% 54.70% $478,910,977 $15.67 $7,505,536 4.9% ($148,232)

1/1/2015 2016‐17 $928,124,676 4.00% 2.00% 55.78% $517,671,503 $15.67 $8,112,994 6.0% 54.15% $502,569,179 $15.67 $7,876,309 4.9% ($236,685)

1/1/2016 2017‐18 $950,399,668 0.40% 2.00% 57.78% $549,179,061 $15.67 $8,606,784 6.1% 55.56% $528,011,241 $15.67 $8,275,040 5.1% ($331,744)

1/1/2017 2018‐19 $1,016,927,645 5.00% 2.00% 57.21% $581,745,380 $15.67 $9,117,166 5.9% 54.45% $553,672,587 $15.67 $8,677,207 4.9% ($439,959)

1/1/2018 2019‐20 $1,043,367,764 0.60% 2.00% 59.15% $617,164,365 $15.67 $9,672,255 6.1% 55.75% $581,701,708 $15.67 $9,116,482 5.1% ($555,774)

1/1/2019 2020‐21 $1,121,620,346 5.25% 2.25% 58.41% $655,158,547 $15.67 $10,267,704 6.2% 54.50% $611,259,426 $15.67 $9,579,713 5.1% ($687,991)

1/1/2020 2021‐22 $1,155,829,767 0.80% 2.25% 60.28% $696,745,390 $15.67 $10,919,456 6.3% 55.70% $643,760,701 $15.67 $10,089,076 5.3% ($830,381)

1/1/2021 2022‐23 $1,254,075,297 6.00% 2.50% 59.08% $740,849,374 $15.67 $11,610,658 6.3% 54.03% $677,525,950 $15.67 $10,618,248 5.2% ($992,410)

1/1/2022 2023‐24 $1,297,967,932 1.00% 2.50% 60.85% $789,782,475 $15.67 $12,377,542 6.6% 55.11% $715,264,146 $15.67 $11,209,684 5.6% ($1,167,858)

Commercial  (includes apartments that are still commercial)

CURRENT LAW

Assessment Fiscal Growth Due To Growth Due To City Comm Proposed City Comm Loss in

Date Year 100% Actual Revaluation New Construction Rollback Taxable Tax Rate Taxes Growth Rollback Taxable Tax Rate Taxes Growth Tax Revenue

1/1/2011 2012‐13 $249,660,135 100.00% $249,660,135 $15.67 $3,912,696 100.00% $249,660,135 $15.67 $3,912,696 $0

1/1/2012 2013‐14 $249,660,135 0% 0% 100.00% $249,660,135 $15.67 $3,912,696 0.0% 100.00% $249,660,135 $15.67 $3,912,696 0.0% $0

1/1/2013 2014‐15 $255,901,638 0.75% 1.75% 100.00% $255,901,638 $15.67 $4,010,514 2.5% 95.00% $243,106,556 $15.67 $3,809,988 ‐2.6% ($200,526)

1/1/2014 2015‐16 $262,299,179 0.25% 2.25% 100.00% $262,299,179 $15.67 $4,110,776 2.5% 90.00% $236,069,261 $15.67 $3,699,699 ‐2.9% ($411,078)

1/1/2015 2016‐17 $273,446,894 2.00% 2.25% 100.00% $273,446,894 $15.67 $4,285,484 4.3% 90.00% $246,102,205 $15.67 $3,856,936 4.3% ($428,548)

1/1/2016 2017‐18 $280,283,067 0.25% 2.25% 100.00% $280,283,067 $15.67 $4,392,621 2.5% 90.00% $252,254,760 $15.67 $3,953,359 2.5% ($439,262)

1/1/2017 2018‐19 $297,100,051 3.50% 2.50% 100.00% $297,100,051 $15.67 $4,656,179 6.0% 90.00% $267,390,046 $15.67 $4,190,561 6.0% ($465,618)

1/1/2018 2019‐20 $305,270,302 0.25% 2.50% 100.00% $305,270,302 $15.67 $4,784,224 2.8% 90.00% $274,743,272 $15.67 $4,305,801 2.8% ($478,422)

1/1/2019 2020‐21 $325,112,872 4.00% 2.50% 100.00% $325,112,872 $15.67 $5,095,198 6.5% 90.00% $292,601,585 $15.67 $4,585,678 6.5% ($509,520)

1/1/2020 2021‐22 $335,353,927 0.25% 2.90% 100.00% $335,353,927 $15.67 $5,255,697 3.2% 90.00% $301,818,535 $15.67 $4,730,127 3.1% ($525,570)

1/1/2021 2022‐23 $359,331,733 4.25% 2.90% 100.00% $359,331,733 $15.67 $5,631,479 7.1% 90.00% $323,398,560 $15.67 $5,068,331 7.2% ($563,148)

1/1/2022 2023‐24 $370,650,683 0.25% 2.90% 100.00% $370,650,683 $15.67 $5,808,871 3.2% 90.00% $333,585,614 $15.67 $5,227,984 3.2% ($580,887)

Residential

Declining 5% to 80%, then 

new% cap, vs 4% cap

PROPOSED LAW

MUSCATINE



Industrial & Railroad

CURRENT LAW

Assessment Fiscal Growth Due To Growth Due To City I & RR Proposed City I & RR Loss in

Date Year 100% Actual Revaluation New Construction Rollback Taxable Tax Rate Taxes Growth Rollback Taxable Tax Rate Taxes Growth Tax Revenue

1/1/2011 2012‐13 $126,702,866 100.00% $126,702,866 $15.67 $1,985,699 100.00% $126,702,866 $15.67 $1,985,699 $0

1/1/2012 2013‐14 $126,702,866 0% 0% 100.00% $126,702,866 $15.67 $1,985,699 0.0% 100.00% $126,702,866 $15.67 $1,985,699 0.0% $0

1/1/2013 2014‐15 $133,038,009 0.25% 4.75% 100.00% $133,038,009 $15.67 $2,084,984 5.0% 95.00% $126,386,109 $15.67 $1,980,734 ‐0.2% ($104,249)

1/1/2014 2015‐16 $139,689,910 0.25% 4.75% 100.00% $139,689,910 $15.67 $2,189,233 5.0% 90.00% $125,720,919 $15.67 $1,970,310 ‐0.5% ($218,923)

1/1/2015 2016‐17 $146,674,405 0.25% 4.75% 100.00% $146,674,405 $15.67 $2,298,694 5.0% 90.00% $132,006,965 $15.67 $2,068,825 5.0% ($229,869)

1/1/2016 2017‐18 $154,008,126 0.25% 4.75% 100.00% $154,008,126 $15.67 $2,413,629 5.0% 90.00% $138,607,313 $15.67 $2,172,266 5.0% ($241,363)

1/1/2017 2018‐19 $161,708,532 0.25% 4.75% 100.00% $161,708,532 $15.67 $2,534,311 5.0% 90.00% $145,537,679 $15.67 $2,280,880 5.0% ($253,431)

1/1/2018 2019‐20 $169,793,958 0.25% 4.75% 100.00% $169,793,958 $15.67 $2,661,026 5.0% 90.00% $152,814,563 $15.67 $2,394,924 5.0% ($266,103)

1/1/2019 2020‐21 $178,283,656 0.25% 4.75% 100.00% $178,283,656 $15.67 $2,794,078 5.0% 90.00% $160,455,291 $15.67 $2,514,670 5.0% ($279,408)

1/1/2020 2021‐22 $187,197,839 0.25% 4.75% 100.00% $187,197,839 $15.67 $2,933,781 5.0% 90.00% $168,478,055 $15.67 $2,640,403 5.0% ($293,378)

1/1/2021 2022‐23 $196,557,731 0.25% 4.75% 100.00% $196,557,731 $15.67 $3,080,470 5.0% 90.00% $176,901,958 $15.67 $2,772,423 5.0% ($308,047)

1/1/2022 2023‐24 $206,385,618 0.25% 4.75% 100.00% $206,385,618 $15.67 $3,234,494 5.0% 90.00% $185,747,056 $15.67 $2,911,045 5.0% ($323,449)

Declining 5% to 80%, then 

new% cap, vs 4% cap

PROPOSED LAW



Total PROPOSED LAW

Assessment Fiscal City Total Proposed City Total Loss in

Date Year 100% Actual Taxable Tax Rate Taxes Growth Taxable Tax Rate Taxes Growth Tax Revenue

1/1/2011 2012‐13 $1,204,554,896 $796,685,295 $15.67 $12,485,724 $796,685,295 $15.67 $12,485,724 $0

1/1/2012 2013‐14 $1,204,554,896 $813,731,141 $15.67 $12,752,868 2.1% $813,731,141 $15.67 $12,752,868 2.1% $0

1/1/2013 2014‐15 $1,247,360,547 $850,205,036 $15.67 $13,324,490 4.5% $826,224,733 $15.67 $12,948,668 1.5% ($375,821)

1/1/2014 2015‐16 $1,277,578,406 $890,358,432 $15.67 $13,953,777 4.7% $840,701,157 $15.67 $13,175,544 1.8% ($778,233)

1/1/2015 2016‐17 $1,348,245,976 $937,792,803 $15.67 $14,697,173 5.3% $880,678,349 $15.67 $13,802,070 4.8% ($895,103)

1/1/2016 2017‐18 $1,384,690,861 $983,470,254 $15.67 $15,413,034 4.9% $918,873,314 $15.67 $14,400,665 4.3% ($1,012,369)

1/1/2017 2018‐19 $1,475,736,228 $1,040,553,962 $15.67 $16,307,655 5.8% $966,600,312 $15.67 $15,148,647 5.2% ($1,159,008)

1/1/2018 2019‐20 $1,518,432,025 $1,092,228,626 $15.67 $17,117,505 5.0% $1,009,259,543 $15.67 $15,817,206 4.4% ($1,300,299)

1/1/2019 2020‐21 $1,625,016,874 $1,158,555,075 $15.67 $18,156,979 6.1% $1,064,316,302 $15.67 $16,680,061 5.5% ($1,476,919)

1/1/2020 2021‐22 $1,678,381,533 $1,219,297,157 $15.67 $19,108,935 5.2% $1,114,057,291 $15.67 $17,459,606 4.7% ($1,649,329)

1/1/2021 2022‐23 $1,809,964,761 $1,296,738,838 $15.67 $20,322,608 6.4% $1,177,826,468 $15.67 $18,459,002 5.7% ($1,863,605)

1/1/2022 2023‐24 $1,875,004,233 $1,366,818,775 $15.67 $21,420,907 5.4% $1,234,596,816 $15.67 $19,348,712 4.8% ($2,072,194)

City Impact 3% Cap on Growth

Property Tax Impact of SF295 (v. 5.15.13)

Fiscal Year Current Law Proposed Backfill Proposed + Backfill Difference

2014‐15 $13,324,490 $12,948,668 $304,775 $13,253,443 ($71,047)

2015‐16 $13,953,777 $13,175,544 $630,001 $13,805,545 ($148,232)

2016‐17 $14,697,173 $13,802,070 $658,418 $14,460,488 ($236,685)

2017‐18 $15,413,034 $14,400,665 $658,418 $15,059,083 ($353,951)

2018‐19 $16,307,655 $15,148,647 $658,418 $15,807,065 ($500,590)

2019‐20 $17,117,505 $15,817,206 $658,418 $16,475,624 ($641,881)

2020‐21 $18,156,979 $16,680,061 $658,418 $17,338,479 ($818,501)

2021‐22 $19,108,935 $17,459,606 $658,418 $18,118,024 ($990,911)

2022‐23 $20,322,608 $18,459,002 $658,418 $19,117,420 ($1,205,187)

2023‐24 $21,420,907 $19,348,712 $658,418 $20,007,130 ($1,413,777)

Assumptions:  LSA and DOM Revaluation Growth Rates

City Revaluation Growth Rate same as Iowa Average

New construction estimates included (LSA/DOM)

 *note, costs attributable to additional services associated with new construction have not been included
Growth cap at 3% for residential and ag property classes, beginning FY15

Levy rates held constant (FY13)

Commercial, Industrial, and Railroad properties rolled back to 90% (phased‐in over 2 years at 5% per year)

Annual Property Taxes



City Impact (Statewide ‐ All Cities Combined)
Property Tax Impact of SF295 (v. 5.15.13) 3% Cap on Growth

Fiscal Year Current Law Proposed Backfill Proposed + Backfill Difference

2014‐15 $1,291,468,690 $1,257,864,037 $26,028,193 $1,283,892,229 ($7,576,460)

2015‐16 $1,351,512,722 $1,282,174,167 $53,530,952 $1,335,705,119 ($15,807,603)

2016‐17 $1,423,781,012 $1,342,680,198 $55,860,561 $1,398,540,760 ($25,240,252)

2017‐18 $1,492,313,241 $1,399,487,849 $55,860,561 $1,455,348,411 ($36,964,830)

2018‐19 $1,580,407,749 $1,472,675,499 $55,860,561 $1,528,536,061 ($51,871,689)

2019‐20 $1,658,221,180 $1,536,276,548 $55,860,561 $1,592,137,110 ($66,084,070)

2020‐21 $1,761,133,946 $1,621,148,225 $55,860,561 $1,677,008,786 ($84,125,160)

2021‐22 $1,853,339,094 $1,695,898,642 $55,860,561 $1,751,759,203 ($101,579,891)

2022‐23 $1,974,208,900 $1,794,773,541 $55,860,561 $1,850,634,102 ($123,574,797)

2023‐24 $2,081,068,361 $1,880,415,308 $55,860,561 $1,936,275,870 ($144,792,491)

Assumptions:  LSA and DOM Revaluation Growth Rates

City Revaluation Growth Rate same as Iowa Average

New construction estimates included (LSA/DOM)

 *note, costs attributable to additional services associated with new construction have not been included
Growth cap at 3% for residential and ag property classes, beginning FY15

Levy rates held constant (FY13)

Commercial, Industrial, and Railroad properties rolled back to 90% (phased‐in over 2 years at 5% per year)

Annual Property Taxes
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